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25 EAST £ind STTCET, NEW YORK

MINUTES OF THE COMMITTEE FOR
ORGANIZING AND INCORPORATING THE
FUKIEN CHRISTIAN UNIVERSITY.

IFoochow, November 3 and 4, 1916.

The Committee for Organizing and Incorporating
the Fukien Christian University met at the Fukien Union
College on November 3, 1916, at 4. 30 p. m.

Present; The Right Rev. Bishop Price, Convener,
Messrs. II. G. . Anderson, Song Sie 1Tua, Uong Gang
Huo, Dr. G. Wilkinson, Revs., W. L. Beard, 11. P’. De
Pree, J. Gowdy, J. Hind, L. Hodous, C. A. Neft, L.

Gordon Phillips, C. M. I.. Sites, W. P, W. Williams, f‘-(;l)ba«»o

Bishop Price was elected Chairman, Rev. L. Ilodous,
Seceretary. Dr, J. Gowdy led in prayer.

1. Voted that the following institutions be accepted
as deparvtments of the Fukien Christian University i—
The Fukien Union College, IFoochow Union Medical Col-
lege, Toochow Union Theological School Collegiate De-
partment.

2. Voted to adjourn to 9 a. m. Nov, 4th.
Rev. W. L. Beard led in prayer.

November 4th. 9 a. m.
The Committee convened at 9 a. m. November 4th.
Present, same as above with the exception of Mr.
Song Sic 1Tna.
Rev. I.. Gordon Phillips led in prayer.

3. Voted that the Foochow Union Normal School
be accepted as a part of the I'ukien Christian University,
forasmueh as, though it does now do work of university
standard, it will natarally be expeeted {o provide the
normal training work of the University,

i
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25 EAST Z2nd STRZET, NEW YORK,

MINUTES OF THE COMMITTEE FOR
ORGANIZING AND INCORPORATING THE
FUKIEN CHRISTIAN UNIVERSITY.

Foochow, November 3 and 4, 19186.

The Committee for Organizing and Incorporating
the Fukien Christian University met at the Fukien Union
College on November 3, 1916, at 4. 30 p. m.

Present; The Right Rev. Bishop Price, Convener,
Messrs. I1. G. P. Anderson, Song Sie Hua, Gong Gang
Huo, Dr. G. Wilkinson, Revs. W. L. Beard, 1I. P. De
Pree, J. Gowdy, J. Hind, L. Hodous, C. A. Neff, L.
Gordon Phillips, C. M. . Sites, W. P, W. Williams. £.€,

Bishop Price was elected Chairman, Rev. L. Ilodous,
Sceretary. Dr. J. Gowdy led in prayer.

1. Voted that the following institutions be accepted
as departments of the Fukien Christian University :—
The Fukien Union College, Foochow Union Mecedical Col-
lege, Foochow Union Theological School Collegiate De-"
partment, ’

2. Voted to adjourn to 9 a. m. Nov. 4th.
Rev. W. L. Beard led in prayer.

November 4th. 9 a. m.

The Committee convened at 9 a. m. November th.

Present, same as above with the exception of Mr.

Song Sic 11ua. ,

Rev. L. Gordon Phillips led in prayer.

8. Voted that the Foochow Union Normal School
be accepted as a part of the Fukicn Christian University,
forasmuch as. though it does,now do work of university
standard, it will naturally be expeeted to provide the
normal training work of the University.
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- of Trustees has incorporated the Fukien Christian Uni-
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4. Voted that the name of the Fukien Christian
University in Chinese be Fukien IHsieh Ilo Ta Ilsuel lsiao,

WO thOFn A &t oM.
" 5. Voted that the American Board of Commissioners
for Foreign Missions, the Churceh Missionary Society, the

‘ Board of Forcign Missions of the Methodist Episeopal

Chureh, the Board of IForeign Missions of the Reformed
Chureh in Ameviea be requested to appoint three persons
each on the Board of Trustees to incorporate the Fukien
Christian University and that the above persons shall, as
soon as possible after their appointment, incorporute
under the laws of the State of Massachuasetts or such other
State as they may deem best,

6. That the Board of Foreign Missions of the Me--

thodist Episcopal Church be requested to appoint a Con-

‘vener of the Board of Trustees when.they ure appointed. _

7. That the Board of Trustees be authorized to make
such changes in the constitution as may be necessary to
conform with legal requirements. Tllat when the Board

" versity the Board of Managers be appointed by the co-

operating Missions on the basis of the adopted constitution
Article IV, Scction 2, with the understanding that & mis-
sionary teacher giving full time in the University is
equivalent to a eontribution of $1500 gold or £300, and
that each Mission has the option to furnish the money or
the men, ‘ ‘

8. Voted that the Sceretary of the Roard of Man-

agers of the Fukien Union College act as Corresponding -

Secrctary for the Committee for Organizing and Incop.
porating the Fukien Christian University,

Bl & — .

- @0 0 Wy




9. The Chairman and Secretary were appointed to
edit the minutes. _ - :
After prayer by Bishop Price the Committee adjourn-
ed, ' .
Lewis ITodous, Secretary
. MeC. E. Price. Bp. Chairman,

’

Note: The names of the Trustees and all communica-

tions regarding incorporation should be sent to

" Rev. I. M. North, D. D. o
150 Fifth Avenue, New York, 1. 8. A.
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BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS

AMERICAN BOARD OF COMBIISSIONERS
FOR FOREIGN MISSIONS

EDITORIAL DEPARTMENT
WILLIAM E S8TRONG. D.D,, SECRETARY

TREASURY DEPARTMENT

FRANK H, WIGGIN TREASURER
JOHN G, HOSMER

PUBLISHING AND PURCHABING AGENT

June fourth
1917

Rev..Edwin Ce JOnes
152 Market Ste.
Bethlehem, Pa.

Dear Mr., Jones:=

It was a pleasure to receive your note of

- June 2 and to learn we have one with us who. is so closely

associated with the Fukien University and so well acquainted
with its plans and needs. _

You speak of me as the representative of this Board on
the Committee for organization and incorporation. To state
the case exactly I am one of three appointed by this Board
as members of the Board of Trustees to be organized in this
countrye. A similar number of appointees from the three oth-
er Boards, the Methodist, the Dutch Reformed, and the Church
Missionary Society were to be appointed. With regard to
your question as to requirements for incorporating , there
are two methods of incorporating such a body according to
Massachusetts rule, If it is desired that the  .corporation
shall be able to grant degrees and to fulfill all the func-
tions of the Trustees of & college in this country, it is nec-
essary to secure an act of legislature granting incorporation..
Ag the Massachusetts legislature is not now in session, it
would be necessary to delay until the next sessjon , which
will not come until the late fall or winter. @the Board
is simply incorporated.to hold property and to spense funds,
that right can be secured through the Secretary of State's
office by the authority of the Commissioner of Corporations,

" A blank form of application is furnished, which being filled

out and duly presented may secure the isauance through the
Secretary of State's office of a certificate of such corpora-
tion, the names of the incorporators_being stated together
with the place of their headquarters.) If an act of the legis-
lature is secured it means an appearance on the part of some
of the desired incorporators before a Committee of the legis-
lature to make their request and to answer any questions.
There is more red tape, therefore, to this incorporation with
fuller powers, but if it is desired that the right to confer
degrees shall be held by the Trustees it will be necessary

to take that step.

s
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I had anticipated that in as much as two of the Boards
involved have their headquarters in New York it might be de-
sired to incorporate in that state, I understand, however,
that it is a little more difficult to get such lncorporation
with the right to grant degrees since the Board of Regents
have to pass on the case and are somewhat stiff in their re~
quirements. I guppose it counld be arranged even with the
incorporation in Massachusetts that the Meetidigs, if desired,

Mr, Jones =~ 2

‘could be held out of the gtate, that is, in New York City.

The first requirement of course will be the organization
of the Board of Trustees so that there is a body to apply for
incorporation and to press the matter. We have no copies
of the forms or documents involved which I can send you, but
I presume they will be hardly essential to your purpose at
present,

I note you speak of Monday, the 1llth, as being the time
set for the Meeting of the Committese. I "have received no
notice of that call as yet. If the Meeting is to be held
then and I am expected to be present, I should be glad to
have the notice of the date as promptly as may be so that I
can conform my other engagements thereto..

Believe me

Very truly yours,

WES /uB
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Bba{rd of Fdreig'n Missions

r B -‘*°""'"::::::;:;:“"' Of the METHODIST EPISCOPAL CHURCH BISHOR LUTHER . WILSON
| e 150 Fifth Avenue o e
i NEW YORK CITY ’ '
j CABLE ADD.RBGB. MISSIONS PHONE, 2130 CHELSEA . ) V ‘ f
' June fourth o : "j

. 162 Market Street,

Nineteen Seventeen.

' The Rev. E. C. Jones ,
. Bethlehem, Pa.
My dear Brother Jones:

; In harmony with your letter of June 2nd, Dr. North |
is celling the meeting for the Committee on Incorporation
of the Fukien Christian University for Monday, June 1lth,
at 2130 o'clock in the rooms of the Interdenominational
Missionary Headquarters, 2b Madison Avenue, (19 floor).
Doubtless you will be in early Monday so thet we can go
over together. :

It is difficult for me to give you the exact require-
ments for incorporation of the University under the laws
of the state of New York. Vhen we moved in the matter of
Peking University our process was that of securing an amend-
mnt to the originasl cherter granted some 25 yeers ago, and

this was handled entirely for us by legal counsel. The most . o v';

recent illustration of incorporating under the laws of New
York State was in the case of the University of Nenking. I
am endosing you & copy of the Charter end By-Laws of Nenking
University which will give you some idea of the method pur-
sued. From this you will see that educational institutions
are incorporated not by the legislature but by the University
of the State of New York and become part of the University
scheme of the State. This involves attention to considerable
detail and the annuel filing of reports on bleanks prepared

by the University with quite a list of searching questions

so that Dr. North and those of us who are in touch with these
things are inclined to favor incorporation under another State
if that be feasible. e

Doubtless you will wish to bring both be fore
the Orgenizing Committee so this brief statement from the Nanking
University may be of assistance. ‘

Very cordially yours,

CHJ ’%M v, .
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AMERICAN BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
FOR FOREIGN MISSIONS

. FOREIGN DEPARTMENT q‘ EDITORIAL DEPARTMENT
JAMES L. BARTON, D.D. SECRETARY ) 5&‘
ENOCH F.BELL,  ASSOCIATE SECRETARY CONGREGATIONAL HOUSE, 14 BEACON STREET WILLIAM E. STRONG. D.D.  BEGRETARY -

HOME DEPARTMENT BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS TREASURY DEPARTMENT
CORNELIUS H. PATTON, D.D. SECRETARY FRANK H. WIGGIN TREASURER v
EDWARD LINCOLN SMITH,D.D. SECRETARY JOHN G. HOSMER é
D, BREWER EDDY, ASSOCIATR SECRETARY PUBLISHING AND PURGCHASING AGENT
June twenty-fifth

1917

Mr, Edwin C. Jones, M. A,

C/o Wesleyan Delegation 5

L Northfisld Conference ' '
| - Eas{ Northfield, Mass, '

De&ar Mr. Jones:=

I have your valued letter written from Hart-
ford, Conn., concerning the Pukien University with its sug-
gestion that you might return from Northfield via Boston and
so be able to make any investigations concerning the possibdle
incorporation under Massachusetts law,

I wrote last week Wednesday to Dr. Chamberlain suggesting
the possibility of & meeting in New York this week to consider
the matter of the proposed charter, and asked him if he would
find out whether you and Mr. Carmen would be able to meet
early in the week. A letter from him Dr. Chamberlain, re-
ceived this morning, says that through interruptions and ab-
gence from the office he did not see my letter until Saturday,
that he had had some talk with you and that you had left the
night before for Northfield. That makes it quite clear we
cannot arrange for & meeting of the Committee in New York un-
til you are through at Northfield. Then I think we, should
have one to talk over what are the desirabilities concerning
the place of getting the charter, the form of the charter,
etc. : : ‘

I should be very glad to see you and talk over the gen-
eral project if you are minded to make your return journey
from Northfield wvia Boston. I do not think, however, that
there is need for much investigation of the method since we
have the data as to how incorporation was secured for our
Foochow College, and I presume the same steps would need to
be followed. If you think not, or if you have questions in
your mind concerning which you would like further investiga-
tion, as I say, I shall be very glad to see you here and to
do what I can with you towards furthering the metter. I had
suggested to Dr. Chamberlein that it would be well for us to
get & meeting pretty soon so as to get the matter started before
the summer vacations deprive us of the presence of some of

the Committee. :

- [mos s .- "
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Mr. Jones == 2

I expect to be here all next week and so shall be very
glad to see you on Friday, the 29th, if you choose to come
this way. If not, I should be glad to know whether you
would be in New York the following week and whether it would
be possible for us to get & meeting of our Committee then.

Believé me

Very cordially, yours,

WES /MB
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;The Secretwry of " utate, Lo "“‘55

150 Flfth Avenuo:'
‘;New York CltYo
' ‘ uly 8,‘917. |

Dover.Delaware. ' - ‘ j S

Lo‘"“" -

2

Dear Sir,~

/

Tae Fukien Union College of Foochow,Chiha of watch I am

president is about to be. incorporated vith two or posslbly three,

jother mis.ion institutions in Foochow &s the Pusien Cnristian Unlver-

eity. The body of men which will bevone the Board of Trustees of the -
Ly of in rporation |

requirements for incorporation of universlties that they may hold
property andgrant degrees,I ehall be gratly obliged to yoUe Among

'other things I .hould like to hdve answers to the following queries:

1.Must all the trustees be natives of the United States?

2, Need any of then be such? Could all be Chinese, for inatance?

3o Is there any requirement as to vhere the mehtings must be held?

ibuld it be possible to hold Lhem in China,or if the majority wore -
in-the United otates,could tho meotinU be held-in any state, or must
'they all be held in Delaware?

4.Is there any 1imit to the amount of prOpertJ(either~maximum or |

minimum)that may be held bj ‘such a. corporate body? In New Ybrk.I

bglieve there 18 a minimum and.sometimes there may,be a maximum._ah.

The me'tin to considor 1ncorporation comes on the aixth 1natant.

I ‘shall ‘hope to hear from you conaequently.at an early date, Ir 1t'7
were necess I could go to Dover on the fifth,but pnefer not, to
unleaa 1t 13 mporative..w Iours very truly,:irgﬁ, L7 ,”;

..>h.,¢; L

Ome s -




AMERICAN BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

FOREIGN DEPARTMENT

JAMES L. BARTON, D.D, SECRETARY
ENOCH F. BELL, ASSOCIATE SECRETARY

HOME DEPARTMENT
CORNELIUS H. PATTON, D.D. SECRKTARY
EDWARD LINCOLN S8MITH,D.D. SECRETARY
D, BREWER EDDY, ASSOCIATE SECAETARY

FOR FOREIGN MISSIONS

CONGREGATIONAL HOUSE, 14 BEACON STREET

BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS

EDITORIAL DEPARTMENT
WILLIAM E. STRONG, D.D. SECRKTARY

TREASURY DEPARTMENT

FRANK H. WIGGIN TREASURER

JOHN G. HOSMER
ruBL AND PURCHASING AGEN?

July third
o179

‘Rev, Edwin C. Jones=s

160 Fifth Ave.
New York City

Dear lr. Jones:-

: 4 detter just received from Dr,
Chamberlain says he cammot 2ttend the propossd
Committee Meeting on Friday of this week. = Anoth-
er letter from Mr. Cermpan's secretary says he is
out of the oity until about the first of August.
Dr. Chamberlain intimates that he will be available
next week. I em, thersfore, writing him propos-
ing e new date for the Meeting Tuesday morning,
;JulyAIO, &t 10 o'elook, 2%t the seme place, 25 Madie~
80N AVe. ’

| I hope it may be pessidle for you to meet
with us; indeed, 1f you csnnot come then I should
think we had better defer the meeéeting again until
Some time when we can get at leasi three together.
Uniess I heer frenm you to the eontrary, I will as-
sume that we may meet on ths morning of the 10th.

I em

Very truly yours,

[&%;;””’/ |

‘WES /MB
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EVERETT C..JOHNSON
SECRETARY OF STATE

Dffice of Becretary of Htute
DOVER, DEL.
July3, 1917.

Mr. Edwin C. Jones,
New York City, N. Y.

Dear Sir:

The name Fuklen College of Fooshow,
China,can be used for the sorporate title
of a corporation to be incorporated under
the laws of this State.

I am sending you under separate cover,

. pamphlet copy of the corparation laws of

this State, together with blamk form of
Certificate of Incorporation. In the law,
you will gather the informetion you desire.

The irustees are nob.reculred.to be natives
of the United States, nor is there any pro-

/ vision In the law at this Time, requiring

any to be residents of the Unified.Siales.
Tgeir mestings can be held outside the State
TS

of Deleware. Thers 1§ no [1mITETIGH

amount of property thep may be held by &
corporate body.

I think from the pamphlet copy of the

law, you will gather all the Informmtion you
desire.

FSH/S
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RN . | S iineteen Sevente
' ’The Rev. Dr. Villiam L. Btrong,
.. 14 Beacon Street,

-~ Boston, Masa.
Tuy dear Dr. Strong: | C Sy

S Your lottor of the 53 found me this morning whon
.1 came to. llow York. | | o

°),

o I en sorry that it is not :possible 40 have the meote.
.. ing tomorrow about incorporation. 1t occurred to me after % o
. left Boston thet it would ho nore, cortveniont for yor to have
‘the meeting of the sub-cormittec on one day and make the repowt::
“at the full board meoting the next day. Would 1t he botter . i

then Lo wait watil 211 of the nen cre hore, soy early in 30P=

telber ond then get then togother Tor the lerge meoting? I°
- think that we would bo abic o rele & better rerort et thot ¢
. ond as I seo 1it, it can hardly delay nmatters rmmeh bocause we
*will be wnable toget o meeting of the full board during the.
sumner ag some will unrcly be away Trom hone during July and
. August and it will teke mméh correspondence ond thought to. aPe.:
-, ronge & date which will Ve convenient for gll. Con R

G 8 —

o , I breakfasted this morning with Dr. Y. D. liunds, the
- Presid ent of Canton Chrigtisn Collepe. Ife says that they are:
contempluting changing their incorvoration from lew York s%ate:
'. to the Distriet of Columbia. He is finding it ezceeﬂngly,ir;«
-some to comply with the conditions vwhich are laid ' by the i
. ‘Board of Regents. He thinks it will be morc converloent if they::
" are incorporated under the luws of {he District of Columbla, Ome:
. of his objections to New York is:that the seal of the Secretary
' of State of New York kas to be attached to the diplomas. If e

5 o~
. D= .
E4 .

2]

ngly

. has to be obttached he thinks it would be better to have one £rom!:
. Washington, because that is less local than the gl of Now York.

“'It may be that both llussschusetts and Delaware wowla meke thig:ds
‘seme requirement und in thet case it might be botter for us 40.g0
to the District of Columbis rather than to either ons 0f these !
‘atates.- Ho is making tho invoestigation now and will hove date-on
the question in & week or ton days. I shall keep in-toumch wi®ir/
bhim and will get as much as I can from him to report to the sgb:

L

ommittes. - Incidentally, putting the date fpr‘_,hth'e..me‘gti:?q £

| sub-comuittee later will holp us to gat, thig data well dn, ha
Jove wo.maek and will faollitate ‘aur ooming o8 fAnal dogls
8 e *’t‘ , o »
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% occurred t0 me this morning also that if we dolay
'L the sub-cormitise, it would be possible.to moke out
bried 0f the requirements of the differont states end have them
circulated emong the membors of the committes z0 that they would
have definite thoughts on the. question when thoy come together. Loy

the meoting... This is perhaps a ninor conslderation however. .
A If\'YW think bost to £0 on with the ‘meoting without . .

]carman boing mesent aud without the date from' the District of ...

Columbia, I would be very glad to errange to meet with you end

‘Dpe. Chamberlain on July 10fh at 10 o'clock. I am rathor anxious .

Jnat ir. Carmen become deeply interested «in our proposition, pere
;sonelly, and it seoued to me in thinking over yowr letter that 1t "
nmight be advantageous for us to await his return and have the meat
ing early in September. However, I will arrange to moet with yom
at whatever time you docige. ' o T

With kind regards,

Yowrs very siucerely,
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July seventh
1917

Rev. Edwin C. Jones
150 Fifth Ave.
New York City

Dear Mr, Jones:-'

In view of what Dr., Edmunds reports concerning
the possible desirability of choosing Weshington -as the place
of incorporation, and of the fact that further investigation
is necessary before having sufficient information to act in-
telligently upon this matter, I incline to agree with you
that it would be better to postpone our Meeting until s later
date. I am desirous also that if possible Mr, Carman should
be present at the Meeting. I therefore conclude to call
off the Meeting for next Tuesday and have so written to Dr.
.Chamberlain.

We had better not attempt just now to arrange a time and
date decisively, but I agree that the early days of Septem-
ber would be not  too late provided we can get a Meeting close-
ly associated with the Meeting of the full Committee. If

~the men are willing to give time on two successive days, it
would be a real advantage to me to make the one trip of it,
and I think if the data concerning the various possibilities
could be circulated in advance, we might make quick work of
the Meeting of the Sub-Committee, and so make lesser drain
upon the time of its members. =~ As you have the matter so
well begun, will you not gather the data and summarize the
main facts regarding the several possiblilities so that we

7 can get them into shape for ready reference.

I have talked with Mr. Wellman concerning the Massachu~
gsetts provisions. He declares . regarding the matter of
residence and nationality of trustees that it is not necessa-
ry they should be residents of the Commonwealth, but that he
thinks it would be required or at least in conformance with
the custom that they should be residents of the country. As
to the place of meeting, that would have to be in the state
.unless otherwise provided, such provision being somewhat dif-
ficult to get. Regarding the amount of property to be held,
it would be required that & statement of the maximum amount
of property that could be held should appear in the charter
unless the organization is incorporated under the general law

rny B 5 —
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which general law names a certain limit .as set. He- could

not tell me offhand just what this limit was, but as I assumed
that we should not wish to incorporate in any event under the
genersal law I did not think it meterial.

Mr, Jones == 2

[ -}

Believe me )

Very truly yours,

-

WES /MB

G 8 —
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‘ N Ninth , o ,'33 ."_I'.;yu.':‘
| Nineteon Seventeen
: L ‘- '\/l’ ]
The Rev. William B. Strong, D.D., L o ”
14 Beacon Street, ' R . ' '
, Boston, o ' ‘ ‘
’ Massachusetts. o , .
My dear Dr. Stromg: oo
. Your letter of tho 7th come duly to hand. I..

‘&hall act on your suggestion to contimme to gather da‘baou
incorporatmn of the ﬁn:l.vers-lty. and will let ydwhav_q 8
spmmary of the facts for suggestion as soon as 1 ‘oan got
them intq shape. 1 note whét_mr. Wellman replied totha
o 'qu‘e_é.tiona and shall .»lino'orporatel them in a repor oﬁ whnt
| Magsachusetts’ law requires. In case of any. othe;rvqp.veg&‘

L

. N

with Mr. Wellmen. o S A
. With kind regards, S o

arising I will ivri:be you about it and let you take itu,p

Yours sinceroly,

’

. <t ‘

‘ Lebe= Uhe questlon has couwc up &8 to whethe REE 2 okl
- the Board of Trustees hore in Amerioca could doclegate 0.8 T
' Board of Managers in Foochow the power to grant degroen OBk
-.not.. Perhaps Mr. Wellman can give you the lasaschusettmiiii

i ° H




The Rev. Williem Eo otrong. DeD, . Coh
14 Beacon Street, | BRI
Boston, uassachnsetta. . ' i

My dear Dr, otrong.- : | : \;Wfa

‘In talking over the possibilities for 1ncorparation U
the question hss come up a&s to tho formelities in different atatpb
for meking end signing diplomes, The Canton Christien CGollege
has found that there is a good desal of red tape in New York Staté
on this matter. We shall want to know what the other states Xom
. quire in thc matter becsuse it night be a deciding factor, “,~;;L

In Massachusetts are the diplomss necessarily sisnoa p
by the Seoretary of State, or may they be signed by representaw .
tives of the Trustces, or simply by the President and Secretary
for the Managers of the College. A

I it %8 possidble to do the signing and arrenging tor
~the diplomas within our own circle it would be better, but om
the other hend if they must be sont to Amerios in any case it
would be better to have a seal of national significance such a8
that of the Distrioct of Columbis, or of Congraaa itself. ol

Probably you will be sble to give me this 1n£ormation .
trom your knovledge of what is done 1n the case of Foochow colaoam

I have Jjust come from a conference with Dr, Horth anA

we thought that the meeting of the Sub-Committee and Board of V:
Trustees might be arranged for one day, for instance the 1llth: oz

September, Tuesday. We could have lunch &t some convenient - B

, plece and discuss the question of incorporstion preparatory to ﬁ*
reporting to the Trustees. The Trustees might then meet at 2;3?

, and the whole matter be closed up at one tims, o

I think that you would be able to get here probably
tima for luncheon at 12:30. Having this all done in one day wouln
be much more acceptable to Mr, Carmen and the rest of the Commite.
- tee undoubtedly. If you will let me know what you think of this :

- T will speak to Dr. North about 1t and have the da&o ax:anaOGVQQp,

finitoly. : lh,,

Hr ' Do you happan to know in thie eonncotion whethar ur : ¥
aosaara has xagnrned zrom the Orient. or\not ;th; 39 24ne; 11

» ! \

- L [ mf@%
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2o AMERICAN BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

rooo FOR FOREIGN MISSIONS
r
FOREIGN DEPARTMENT e *I*
JAMES L, BARTON, D.D, SECRETARY - EDITORIAL DEPARTMENT
ENOCH F. BELL,  ASSOCIATE SECRETARY CONGREGATIONAL HOUSE, 14 BEACON STREET WILLIAM E, STRONG, D.D.  SEGRETARY
. HOME DEPARTMENT BOSTON, MASSACH USETTS TREASURY DEPARTMENT
CORNELIUS H. PATTON, D.D. 8 : -
EDWARD LINCOLN SMITH,D.D. s:::::::; . :g::xcu.uvovls&:‘asl: TreasunEe
D, BREWER EDDY, A8SOCIATE SECRETARY August 4 ’ 1917 ) ’ PuBL 3 AND PURGHASING AGENT

Reve Edwin C. Joneve,

Mission Rooms,150 Pifth Ave. ’
New York Oity.
Dear Mr. Jones:- | |
| A Your letter of August 3d comes to hand this morning Just

as I am clearin_g up my desi with & _view to lee;ring' ﬁpnday for a week's
absence from the office. If' appoared all of a eud.deh' that next week was
the only weex I could see fbr p'etting off for rest this Summeryso I epeedny
arranged. mttera. for this absences o

me queetione raised in your letter concerning the making and

. eending of diploms T have not ti.me to look up this morning,but I w111 do

v eo 1n due time and let you know, mpression 1s that Massachusette does
not require the eignature of the Secretary of State for diplomas. I am-
very sure that Foochow college never sende 1te diplomas for eignature.
Hawever I will verify thie impreesion and let you know d.ecieively in due time.

with regard to the proposed meeting 1 should think we might
arrange,as you say,for the work of the Charter Committee in connection ‘
with the 1uncheon preceding the ie_eeting of the Beard of Trusteess AS
I look ahead I f£ind the 1lth of _Sepfember will be the date of meeting' of
t';hev rmdentiai cemittee:we always meet on Tuesday aftemoon,and figuring

’ahead the meeting would fali.'regiﬂ.&rly upon that date. Except in dire |
»‘ necessity I do not mean to be- a.bsent fron a meeting of the Prudential Com~
mittee,s0 it would be much to my advantage 1f somo other date than the
11th could be ehosen;on the 12th or 13th I could more easily get away

from the officee

W)
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";Board of Trustees, feeling that he could not undertalne that duty. ‘The

, resignation has 'been accepted by the Prudential conmittee but no
~ upon other decisions which make it seem best to iveii a little before

- third memb.er.bni: at present tliere are oniy two of use

S | | . AUG & i
| 1917

- ur. Goddard has*re‘burned from the Orient and has been at the
cﬁ‘icea I regret to eay.however, he has reeigned his position on the
guccessor has yet been appointed. A possible choice is contingent
we deoldes The Prudential Committee will, of courss, appoint a

Believe me,

VYory tmli yﬁ\&e‘,

WoE.Se/ReloWe

o nns ”

Bn 5
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The nev. William E. Strong, D.D., ’
‘14 Beagon Street,
‘Boston
-mssachnsqtts. S

- ) My dear D, Strong: = v : A

' Thenk yom 1’01' your lotter of August 4th. It was
St cortainly fortunate thet you discovered bhofore it was too,
RN . date that yom could get off this weok. I hope you have
S s had & pleaaant reat end shange.

o With regard to tho date for the meeting of tho 3
. ¢hartor Gommittee, and the Boerd of Trustees, Dr. North -
' gays that the 12th or 13th would be impossible for bim,
but if it were convenient for you on the 6th, ho ocan ar- -
range for that dete, or the 14%h: the former dsto is & litw
tle more convenient "for him, as he hss to be in Nlagara
Falls on the 15th. howevex, "he will accommodato h:unself to
your convenienee. ‘

I suppose the :Latter rort 6?. September would be

- Just as arowded as the first rart scems to be. Dr.Jorth

- will be at Hiagara Falls until the 21st at loast; probably
there will be committee moctings growing out of thig general
moeting also and 80 he nay be held there until :thward the
end of the month. I nreswne on the whole it will be betm'c
for owpoae to gat tho meeting out of the ‘way in 'ahe
Lirst of the month if at 211 :possi'ble. !

. - I em sorry thet Mr.Goddard will not be £Mle to
serve on the Doard of Trustees, His Imowledpe of the sitnatim 9
would gertainly have been helpful,- but undoubtefuy his reaaonu‘ Hax
far reeigzung are weighty ones.

_ On recelving your reply about the date I wil:l. a@m
.. take the matter up with Dr. North, and let you know. :hmod.tata
. . what the decieion 15 abomt the date of meeting. ‘

vlith kind regarda.
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AMERICAN BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

FOREIGN DEPARTMENT

JAMES L, BARTON, D,D. SECRETARY
ENOCH F. BELL, ABSOCIATE SECRETARY

HOME DEPARTMENT
CORNELIUS H. PATTON, D.D. SECRETARY
EDWARD LINCOLN SMITH,D.D, SECRETARY
D, BREWER EDDY, ASS0CIATE SKECRETARY

FOR FOREIGN MISSIONS
| Y

. CONGREGATIONAL HOUSE, 14 BEACON STREET
BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS

August 14, 1917,

Rev. E&wig:Cf:JoneB;”;f, L
150 FPifth Avenue, ~
New York City.

Dear Dr. Jones:

of Trusteses.,

EDITORIAL DEPARTMENT

WILLIAM E. STRONG, D.D. SECRETARY .

TREASURY DEPARTMENT

FRANK H. WIGGIN
JOHN G. HOSMER

TREASURER

AND ¥ ASING A »

Thank you for your letter of the
10th with its report concerning the possibility
of a meeting of our Charter Committee and the Board

On looking over my engagement list,

I find it will be possible, so far as I can see now,
for me to be in FWew York on the 6th of September,

so I will put that date down tentatively, and

vauthorize you to see if we can arrange for a meet-

ing on that day.

I think the 6th will suit me

better than the 14th, so that if Dr. Chamberlain
and Mr. Carman can be secured on the 6th, that

will be altogether satisfactory.

If you will let

me know as soon as it is convenient what the decision
is, I will try and arrange matters definitely so
as to be on hand for the 6th,

I hope you have stood the heat well
and are getting the benefit of the cooler days that
have succeeded.

Believe me

Very cordially youfs,

(il
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. . 179 Fifth Avenue,
New Tork City,
Aug. 13,1517,
Deaf Dr, Strong,=-
2 e Chamberlain told e tiidls moralng in conversa-
Lion over the date of the Jommithtee on Incovporation that he 1s to
be away from bhe dlby the entire feekt veek of Jentember, The only
date in the following week,the 14th,is not convenient for yourself,
and the next weult Ls out of the question fop Dr.iorth. This leaves
only the fourdawcek of Septomber available. onday is a bad day for
such & me: ting, eduesday 1o probabably impossible for Dr. Chamber-e

lain,and Ty

25th or N@

to see wa

Hay I sugsest that I take up the matter agaln with Dr. Chamberlain

and find out surely about the 26th,snd also ask lir. Carman whether he

' can come on any of those days and write you again on Tuesday? In tho

meantime 1f any of the three days are impossible for you,you can let
me kuow and I vill elinineate them in talking with thoe dthcr mene I
8ee no other way thun to but it off in tiis way.

HOying to hear from you on Tuesday worning aboub your convenience
in the matter;l an

Yours very sinco,ely,

oen ‘ m  am L

CmIme .
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AMERICAN BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

FOREIGN DEPARTMENT

JAMES L, BARTON, D,D, SECRETARY

ENOCH F, BELL, ASSOCIATE SECRETARY

HOME DEPARTMENT
CORNELIUS H. PATTON, D.D. SECRETARY
EDWARD LINCOLN SMITH,D.D. BECRETARY
D, BREWER EDDY, ASSOCIATE SECRKTARY

Rev. Edwin C.°

' FOR FOREIGN MISSIONS
MK

CONGREGATIONAL HOUSE, 14 BEACON STREET
BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS

August twentieth

Jones

1650 Fifth Ave.

New York City

Dear Mr. Jones:-

mittee on Incorporation.

I am sorry you are having so much trouble

in finding & satisfactory date for the meeting of the Com-
Evidently they are a busy lot of
men who are on that Committee and we shall do well if we can

catch them 8ll on any one day.

I note your statement that the 1l4th of September is not
.I do not know just how I gave you that
impression but I have no note in my engagement book that in-
terferes with that date and there is nothing regular occurring
that would make it impossible for me to be in New York on

If, therefore, the others are available, I
should think it would be we11 to nail that day, Friday, Sep-
tember l4th.

If that be not available and we turn our attention to the
last week in September, I could come down either for the 26th
or the 28th, at least so far as anything now appesars. On
any one of these three days then I could arrange to be in New
York and will gladly do so if you will indicate which one
As I said before, I am sorry to make
Fortunately we shall not

convenient for me.

thet Friday.

suits the others best.
you so much work in the matter.
need to meet often.

WES /MB

Believe me

Ve#y truly yours,

EDITORIAL DEPARTMENT
WILLIAM E, STRONG, D.D. SECRETARY

TREASURY DEPARTMENT

FRANK H. WIGGIN TREASURER

JOHN G. HOSMER
PUBLISHING AND PURCHASING AGENT

1l 9 7
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.cult to say when I shall have the comparative statement of the res:
‘quiments for 1ncorporat.10n under the Zaws of the d.ifforont at.a'&n"‘
roao.y ror distribution. T hope,hovwever, to have 1t nm.snoa nu, :

‘n‘ .

: Dr.chamborlaln has '1130 vory kindly 1nv1tod t.ho Incorporatloq Vco_‘u-

X '  mi.tteo to ‘eat with him(at Um.vora:.ty oxpenso.of courso)a.t. tho Natd.on-

"‘.t|

I am. 80 busy at prosenf. with 'vork in the o:fico that l‘l'. 1; eum.-

AR N

G

rat.hor than tho Univorsity or t.ho otaf.o ‘of Now York. 'l'hoy rouhd}he
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i ENOCHF, BELL,  ASSOGIATE SECRETARY CONGREGATIONAL HOUSE, 14 BEACON STREET WILLIAM E. 8TRONG. D.D.  SEGRETARY
HOME DEPARTMENT ) BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS TREASURY DEPARTMENT
CORNELIUS H. PATTON, D.D. SECRETARY FRANK H. WIGGIN TREASURER
EDWARD LINCOLN SMITH,D.D. SECRETARY JOHN G. HOSMER

D, BREWER EDDY, ASSOCIATE SECRETARY PUBLISHING AND PURCHASING AGENT

160 Pifth Ave.

AMERICAN BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
FOR FOREIGN MISSIONS

Augugt twenty-third
1917

Rev. Edwin O. Jones
New York City
Desr Ir. Jdnos:-

- Yonr-twoletters of Angust 22nd are Just at
hend. Thenk you for - sli-yonr pains in the matter of making
the arrangements and notifying me therschout. I will send
out in due time tha notices of the Mesting of the Incorporation
Committes. Probdably it i3 not best to send them quite yet
lest they de 1loat or forgotten. :

It iu very kind of Dr., Chamberlain to make arrangements
for us for the luncheon so that we ¢an meet in a quiet spot
and transagt our business at the tabdle.

: 1 .note with plessure that you are getting the data to-~
gether sq that we can move shead in the business promptly

when we do get together.

The matter of the third representative on the Board of
Trustees from the Amerisan:Board has .not deen ascted upon as
yot,to f1ill the plecs maide vacant by Mr. Goddard’s resignas-
tion, If Mr, Hodous should decide to remain in this country
(whioh we hope he will not, dut which we are mpprehensive he

may d0) he would be supertly gqualified for this post. Fend-. |

ing his arrival here mnd conference with him, I presume the
Prudential Committes Will mot make any appolntment to £11l
the veacancy. .

Believe me

¥eory cordially yours, o

“1

WES/B

O 5 —
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DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR R
BUREAU OF EDUCATION
WASHINGTON September 10, 1917,

Mr. BEdwin C. Jones,
‘150 Fifth Avenue,
New York City.:
My dear Mr. Jones:
| In reply to your letter of September
6th, I beg to say that there are two ways of forming
corporations of an educational character in the District of

Columbia. One is by special act of Congress and the other

is under seotions 574-586 of the Code of Laws for the

?Eiﬁrig;. Congress has in some cases granted special chdrters
to educational corporations, but cannot be said to have been
lavish in granting such charters. Among the more notable

cases of incorporation by special act are those of the

National Education Association,.Genéral Bducation Board;
Carnegie Founﬁation for the Advancement of Teaching, Carnegie
Institution of Washington, and American University. A near
approach to the kind of incorporation contemplated by you is

that of the American Academy at Rome (33 Stat. 1044), If you

prefer to incorporate in'th.is manner, I suggest that you consult 22}

one or more senators or members of the lower housg of Congress .

with a view to Getting a bill incorporating your institution

introduced and passed, Corporations formed in this manner

£
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are generally made corporations of the District of Columbia.
The other method of incorporating is comparatively
easy. It consists in the association of five or more
persons for the purpose of establishing an institution of
learning and the filing of certain statements with the
recorder of deeds., For full information relative to this
method, consult the Code sections referred to above.
Standards reduired in the event of incorporation by
special act would depend largely upon the temper of Congress
at the time of the passage of the act. Those reduired in the

other svent are indicated in the Code sections.

Yours sincerely,

KNS nt b e i

Chief Clerke

@ﬂ, = o= 3"
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oo oA Of the METHODIST EPISCOPAL CHURCH BISHOP LUTHER B. WILSON -

; “ | Board o{ Foreign Missions ‘ ;?' -
B .

E 150 Flﬂ:}l Avenue ' ' e:o:;:‘\;?::wus
i NEW YORK CITY

THE MISSIONARY CENTENARY CABLE ADDRESS, MISSIONS  PHONE, 2130 CHELSEA

1918-1919
JOHN T. STONE, CHAIRMAN ! '
8. EARL TAYLOR, EXECUTIVE SECRETARY Sept emb er
RALPH A, WARD, { A eouTive Fourteenth ’

Nineteen Seventeen.

Mr. W. W. Carman,
- 99 John Street,
New York City.

statement for. Incorporation of Universities under the laws
- of different States, etc. These are results as nearly as
I can determine them from examining the laws themselves.

]

2

-]

a

‘ , -
- My dear Mr. Carman:- ' o

Enclosed I am sending a copy of the comparativé ﬂ

You will probably have had experience with incorporation',

: so that you will have valuable suggestions as to the form

in which this should go to our Committee. If thereare
any questions which arise, requiring further search for

{ - information, I shall be glad to havé you ask them and

W

shall endeavor to find cofrect answers.

I am going to Niagara Falls tonight and shall

not return until after the middle of next week. If you |
css let me have your suggéstiomby that time, I shall be’ ; ﬂ
glad.

Yours wery sincerely | y

Ec J LY ) ’ . ;
VEW ‘ R




., September |
' Fourteenth, -
Nineteen Seventaen.: .

-

o R

Dro 'Wm. Eo‘ StrO,ng; - - _ v Y L
1#11 Beaoon Street, : T
' | ‘ o

ston, Maas. . N
My 'dear Dr. Strong:-

Vi ‘ I am sending you 2 comparative statement of the re~
VLaults of my investigation as to the laws governing Incorpore
\ ations in the different States, eto., of whioch we have pre-.
- wiously spoken. Nay I call your especial attention to the
" characterization of the directors under Massachusetts? Ae- -
- "cording to Mr. Wellmsn, it is not necessary that they should .,
' be residents of Massachusetts. In the law which I studied .- ;
. this morning, I found the direoct gstatement that a majority =
 mupt be residents of the Commonwealth.. Perhaps, my infor-
‘mation is incorrect and he, will be able to tell me which is

ffright.‘ |

R You were not able to tell whether the diplomas
" of Poochkow College were signed here in Americe, or not.
“ipnt 48 my impression that the diplomas came from America and
#7- that the Btone from which they are lithographed, is here.
" Perhaps, however, they are not signed here. 1 wish you
/7 ‘oould let me have Mr. Wellman's thought on this so it may
‘. . be included in a final copy of this comparative statement.

. W P
S - If there is any further information which you think:
. should go 'on this statement, will you kindly let me know and
20§ will fry to get it? If there‘afe any suggestions as to the i vi
‘i, form, please let me have those also. I am sending coples to iy
-ﬂ;Dr.‘Chamberlain and Mr. Carman for their question and sugJ,
“’gestion and am planning to have enough copies made 80 that
. each member of the Board of Trustees may have 1t for his - i
|. .reference at the meeting, September 28th, provided the Com=
- mittee, thinks that that is wige. It may be they will be sat
" gefieafwith our decision without inquiring too much into the
wtle Y am leaving tonight for Niagara Falls and shall
A return the 'middle o:~the‘followgng,weeksﬁqigﬁybniwillhlgﬁg
hpdgharpgaarepiy by thqt.tina,’r“willvqu;tg%tho*tnrthor“ %

s W kR e
S PR SN TJREEN
: "

1t

RIE




”'Septambor'f‘

Fourteenth, C
Ninetoen Soventaen, \

o

f!ho Hon. Everett C. Johnaon,
_rDovor, Delaware.

' e In readlng over the regulations regarding
ACOrporations which you 8o kindly sent me, two ques-
‘tions have arisen. On page 17, Sestion 2, Ko. 4,

‘4t 18 stated . that"the power to hold resl and par-

. sonal eatate, except in the sase of religious cor-
f,porations, shall include the power. to take the S
same devige or bequest.” Am I to understand from
this, that trnstaes of colleges are not allowed to
‘:roooivo boquoats?

A . ¢

The quostlon of the Prinoipal Offioe is

: one that haa raised some doubt in my mind. I pre-.
" sume that the term, "Principal O0ffice” does not
-meéan that the greater part of the work must be

" done at that 0ffice, bhut eimply that it must be
.maintained in case of \suing or being sued, etc., .

. 80 "that these matters of law may take place within
the State of Delaware. If this is not oorroot.
kindly giva me your 1nterpretation.

[

Thanking you for your kindnoas, I am,

.

Yours very. truly,
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EVERETT C.JUOHNSON
SECRETARY OF STATE

Diffice of Gecrelavy of Hlute
L.

DOVER, DE

September 17, 1917

Mr. Edwin C, Jones,
New York City, N. Y.

Daar Sir:

In reply to your favor of the 1l4th inst,,
relative to paragraph 4, Section 4 on page 17
of the General Corporation Laws, beg to advise
that religious corporations, that is, churches
which are classed as religiodus. corporations, are
not incorporated under the General Corporation
Laws, therefore the reason for that phrase being
embodied in that paragraph of the General Corpor-
ation Laws. This is & .general law upon the Sta-
tute Books of this State relative to bequests to
charitable and religlious corporations. This
general law is in the Revised Statutes of 1915
and the subsequent volume thereto.

In regard to the principal office, this
means that all corporations must have a principal
Qffigce within the State of Delaware wit®™
in charge at all times, for the keeping of the
original or duplicate stock ledger and transacting

the necessary business to be transacted within this

5tate, but the maln business is usually transacted
outgside the State of Delaware, where a corporation
can have as many offices as they desire.

PSH/S
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DANIEL BURKE
COUNSELLOR AT LAW
44 PINE STREET
NEW YORK

DANIEL BURKE
BURDETTE LE MUNYAN

ARTHUR V.M¢DERMOTT
WINFRED C.ALLEN

September 18th 1917,

Dear Mr. Carman:e

I return to you herewith the letter of Mr. Jones and the
data on the law concerning incorporations furnished by him,

It seems that the Canton Christian College has a provisional
fharter. and I enclose tq youlherewiéh a cépy; We are 1nforméd that |
f£;;~have been attempting to get a permanent charter with degree
giving powers, but up to this time have not succeeded in doing so.
When Mr. Jones comes back to New York so that we can get from him a
more complete statement of actual conditions, I shall be glad to give
him a letter to my friend, Mr. Gilbert, or get in touch with Mr. - |
Gilbert on the telephone some day in order to see if anything can be
done at Albany.

~_;5 My own impression is that it will be pretty difficult to
get the degree giving power, but the determination of this question
will of course better be left until we can get more details from

Mr, Jones,

Sincerely yours,

To W, W. Carman, Esq.,
Ssummit, N, J.
' ¢ - k—"./&__,/
Bo k
Br.
(enc.)
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Canton @hristian College

Charter

The College was incorporated under the University of the State of
New York, in the United States of America, December 13th, 1893. Its
charter is given below. The corporate name was changed in 1903 to “The
Canton Christian College.”*

University of the State of New York.

CHARTER OF CHRISTIAN COLLEGE IN CHINA.

WHEREAS, a petition for incorporation as an institution of the Uni-
versity has been duly received, and

WHEREAS, official inspection shows that suitable provision has been
made for buildings, furniture, equipment, and for proper maintenance,
and that all other prescribed requirements have been fully met,

THEREFORE, being satisfied that public interests will be promoted
by such incorporation, the Regents by virtue of the authority conferred
on them by law hereby incorporate Robert R. Booth, F. F. Ellinwood,
William A. Wheelock, Darwin R, James, E. M. Kingsley, A. P. Happer,
William M. Paxton, Peter Carter, David Torrens, and their successors in
office, under the corporate name of the Trustees of the Christian College
in China, with all her powers, privileges and duties, and subject to all
limitations and restrictions prescribed for such corporations by law or by
the ordinances of the University of the State of New York. The first
Trustees of said corporation shall be the nine above-named incorporators.

IT IS ALSO PROVIDED that no degree shall be conferred by this

College except on such conditions as are from time to time certified under

seal of the University as being duly approved by the Regents,
This corporation shall be located at Canton, China.

IN WITNESS THEREOF the Regents grant this Charter, No. 766
under the seal of the University, at the Capitol in Albapy, Dec. 13, 1893.

(Signed) Anson Juop Upson,
. _ Chancellor.
MsLvir, DEwey,
(SEAL)
Secretary.

*Bequests should be made out in the name of “The Trustees of the
Canton ‘Christian College.”

o ek R
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Statutes of the Cunton Christian Gollege.

ARTICLE I
Declaration of Purpose

The purpose of the Trustees of the Canton Christian College is
to establish in Canton and adjacent territory in China, an institution
of learning of the highest standards of educational efficiency, under
Christian influences. '

The College though undenominational seeks to serve and co-
operate with other institutions of like aim amd with all evangelical

_denominations in building up a strong self-developing ‘Chinese Church,
To this end appointees to the American staff must be persons of well-
attested Christian character, who are qualified and willing actively
to provote both the religious and educational aims of the institutiom.

ARTICLE II
: . ... 'The Board of Trustees

1. Membership. The Board of Trustees shall consist of not
less than seven nor more than fifteen members. All vacancies in
the Board shall be filled by the Trustees at the annual meeting, or
at a special meeting called for the purpose, the election being by
ballot. The President of the College shall, when in America, be
ex officio a member of the Board. No person shall be ineligible as a
Trustee by reason of sex.

2. Absences. If any Trustee shall fail to attend three consecu-
tive meetings without a written excuse, accepted as satisfactory to
the Board not later than at the third consecutive meeting from which
he has been absent, he shall be deemed to have resngned and the
vacancy shall be filled.

3. Vacancies. Any vacancy in the office of Trustee continuing
for more than a year, or any vacancy reducing the number of Trus-
tees to less than five may be filled by the Regents of the University
of the State of New York.

4. Quorum. A majority of the members shall constitute a
quorum for the transaction of routine business at any meeting of the
Board; but for the changing of general policies for the appropriating
of sums in excess of $6,000, and for the election of officers, two-
thirds of the members shall be required to constitute a quorum.
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AMERICAN BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS'
' FOR FOREIGN MISSIONS
¢
FOREIGN DEPARTMENT o3 EDITORIAL DEPARTMENT
ENOCH F. BELL, | ASSOCIATE SEGRETARY CONGREGATIONAL HOUSE, 14 BEACON STREET WILLIAM E. STRONG. D.D.,  BkcRETARY
LIOME DEPARTMENT BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS TREASURY DEPARTMENT
CORNELIUS H PATTON, D.D. SECRETARY FRANK H. WIGGIN TREASURER
S el sAT, St Septenber 19,1917 s homue

PUBLISHING AND PURCHASING AGENT

Rove Edwin C. Jones,
Board of Foreign Missions l.E. church,
150 Fifth Ave., New York city.
Dear Mr. Jones:e |

Your letter of the 14th came duly with the enclosed points on lawss
I appreciate greatly all you have done in the matter regarding laws of the different
-states and it makes it easy thus to comparse and to form some Judggnentso

Concerning the question you ask as to the Ma.seachusetts la.w, as
I_ﬂlink I na.ve said to you before, there is a general law under which it is possible to
1néox_'porate orE method by which to secure a special ’c_hartegfor an institution
that seeks guchg This latter method has been the one that the Amrican Board
has found it bnst t_o 1’0110!? in Massachusettas If that separate charter is éecurod.
the quéstiona you» raise are not vital because provision can be made 1n'th§ form of |
charter to cover these points, or by the dmitting of previsions against what is _
donl_;'od to \do; For example, under the genoia.l law it would be necessary to ‘ha}e
the piﬁco or meeﬁing.ox‘ i corporation within the stato,' but_in the special

charter provia;gn & be mado to mt outdidt aanu the caso with our American Boarda :

1t nothing is sald in the charter concerniw the rule how dlplom-
ahould be signed, it is assumed that the Board of Trustees or_mroctora could au-

thoriu thummgpmmrm; to s:lgn them. 1 thiﬁk you are right 1n
nnderatanding that the diplomas of Foochow College are made here, apd that in lom

‘cases, at least, they have been algned. here, though not uniformly s0e .
In regard to the residence of the Directors, I think that under the

law of incorpoi'ation it would be required thait the majority should be residents of

pe
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+,the commonwealth- that requirement,l think, could also be waived in the terms of the

w— e

special charter,if that were_ secured.

Vﬁﬂp Turning'to your qizeation whether I think of ‘any other 1nformat_‘ion

it might bve doairable to get there is the point conceming the right of the
Board of Directors or Trustees to authorize tho 10(:&1 Board of uwarnors or lla.n-

agors ?o confor degreess I am doubtful whethor this right can be 8o delegated; or

whether it 1s not an inherent and inaljenable right of the Board of Directors to

confer such degi'eos. It thero. is any 1aw or lepal deciaion or digest of experience

in this matter.I should think it would be well to have that on hande

I'_a.m, ‘

Yory cordially yours,

p .
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e : AMERICAN BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
O SRy R FOR FOREIGN MISSIONS

; . . FOREIGN DEPARTMENT b3 EDITORIAL DEPARTMENT
* JAMES L, BARTON, D,D. SECRETARY . 3 '
'ENOCH F.BELL,  Associateszcaerany - CONGREGATIONAL HOUSE, 14 BEACON STREET WILLIAM €. STRONG. B.0. . Sxenerany
. ! HOME DEPARTMENT BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS TREASURY DEPARTMENT
CORNELIUS H PATTON, D.D. SECRETARY . . FRANK H, WIGGIN TREASURER
) EDWARD LINCOLN SMITH,D.D. SECRETARY . . JOHN G, HOSMER
" D.BREWER EDDY  ASSOCIATE SECRETARY : . Sthombor 21 i PubL AND PURCHASING AgENT
1917
B"‘ -Hawin C. Jonu,
150 Pifth Ave.,
new York caty-
\ -ja =

Doar llr. Jonest~ ‘

. Just a formal noﬁncauon of the meeting of the -ﬁbvéomuif,teq
on 1nooxporatiou of tho Tmateou of l'ukicn chrutia.n Unlvorait: at the
latioml A.rts cmn. 15 Gmrcy Put,nn York City, a.t 1230 pomo Fridlw.

x Sthcmbor 20, !rhio ies in accord with your mgsution to no 1n*yonr letter
| or Augnot 28. in which you ropomo. that Br. ehwboruin invites the aub-
”aonmittao to lunch with nim(at Uni.vereity oxpom) at that time and placo. '

'.l‘rusting that we my all get togother than.
I am,

Very cordially yours,

wES/EW




WM. W. CARMAN
99 JOHN STREET
¥ NEW YORK

September 25, 1917,

Rev, Edwin C, Jones, D.D.,
President Fukien University,
. #150 Fifth Avenue,
New York City.
Dear Dr. Jones:
As suggested over the telephone just now,
1 am enclosing a letter written, at my request, by
Daniel Burke, concerning the proposed charter, Mr. Burke

is a Trustee of Hamilton College and also a friend, I believe,

of Dr. Gowdy, and a right good fellow, and I know he would

do anything he could to help us in the nmatter,

Hoping to see you on Friday afternoon, I

Sincerely yours,

Enclosure,

5 ~
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. September
. Twenty-SixtH
. Nineteen Seventeen

The Seoretary of State,
, Boston, Mnssaohnaetts'
~°° - My dear Sir:- . ’
. ‘ The Fuklen Christian University of
Foochow, China, is about to be organized and incore
porated . There is a question in the minds of the
Trustees as to the place where incorporation will be
most advantageous. Wlessachusetts appears to them
in some ways very fevorable indeed. There ic & quese -
- tion, however, as to the cornferring of degrees. In
the organization of the College, there will be a
Board of Trustees here in Ameriocs, and a Board of
. Menagers in China. It will be more convenient 4f pos- st
sible to allow the Menagers to have the degree=- onferring "
power. Would it be possible for the Trustees to delegate '
ghblpgwer,to confer degrees to the Managers upon the cy
ield . - ‘ .

. The meeting of the Trusteesris to come )
Friday afternoon, and I shall be greatly obliged if yow. .
:gn let me have your judgment on this matter before that

. o

Hoping to hear from you at as early.u daféq
ag possible, I am , : .

Very truly yours,

%
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- Sept. 27, 1917.
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Mr. Edwin C, Jones,
C/o Board of Foreign Missions of the M, E, chﬁrch,
150 Pifth Ave,, New York, N. Y.
Dear B8ir: ;
Referring to your letter of yesterday, you are informed that
no corporation can be oreated under the general laws of this Commone
wealth with the power to confer academic degrees. In order to obtain

this power, a petition must bo filed with the General Court, artor

having first beon published in the manner providod by 1aw, and aftcr-
ward dcpoaitod in the office of the Board of Bduoation, with proor of

publication aatilfactory to said Board.'

Rl

A recent statuto provides that such petition ahall bo dopos-

ited in the oftioo of the Board of Educaxion on or before the first
i T

_day of Nozgggggﬁmand that the Board shall tranamit ouohwpotition to

the General court during the first wook of the rolloving solnion with
an endorsqment that the requiroa publication has been mado. togothor
with ite reoommendations relative thereto.

x Further information as to publication eto. if wantod mny be
had by communicating with quaon Bmith commis-ioner of Edncation,
State House, Booton. Masse .

Very roupootrully,

szdmw e i = e

\’2 T ’} (= lg;

L.XK.M./G.1.C. : Becretury.
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THE UNIVERSITY OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK

THE STATE DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
ALBANY ’

Nov. 7, 1917.

President E. C. Jones,
% Board of Foreign Missions,
Room 500, 160 Fifth Ave.,
' New Yoxrk City. -

My dear Prof. Jones:

Since our conversation the other day I have given -
some thought to your question that you raised incidental-
ly during our conversation, namely, that of a private
secretary. ;

If you have not securéd ome to your liking and de-
sire me to nominate some for your consideration plesase
advise me somewhat in deteil regarding the qusalifioa-
tions and duties of the office end also the privileges
and emoluments. ‘

I em Just working out with considerable care the
requirements for the secretarial courses to be recog-
nized by the Regents, and from your personal case I
will get another point of view for my study.

With assurance of personsl esteem believe me

Very truly yours,

P e
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Foochow, Nov. 10, 1917.

My dear Jones:

Up country trips musf be myipoor excuse for this
delayed reply to.your: of Sept. 6.

I am glad to hear of &ouf good progress. I am also0
glad to tell you that the C.Met e hus approved thé Constitution
and tuken steps to appoint its frustees. I hgve not heard
officially of their asctual dppointment.‘

Heard with interest of the praposal to arrange foi
premedical work in connocction with the Union‘College. Thé
Medical Cpllege will, I Trust, keep its head just abdve water
during tho present difficult times, and then aftor the war I
hope that it will got more vigorous support from C.M.S. and
others. There seems to be general agrecment that we.afc right
in keepihg on and doing the best we can for the present. This
is the C.MeSe view and I find that Bishop Lewis quite agrees
with it. o

‘ A1l good wishes to yourself
Yours very sincérely

H.McC OE‘o Price ’ .Bpo




Hovember
. Seventeenth,
Nineteen Sevenxeen.

Dr, John F, Goucher,:
Baltimore, .

My dear Dr. Goucher :~

, It seems advieable to the members ot the
committee on Charter for Fukien Univarsity to have
the groposea meeting of representativea of Univarai—
ties in China, seekiag 1noorporation under ‘the Regents. S
1mmediately following the conference oﬁ Africa, The-‘ﬂfp
meeting 15 callea. therefore, for Novamber &2nd, at ‘:‘i'
1.4 .H.. at 25 %aaison Avenue, I hope you will be abla:f;'
to bo present, It will be of 1ntereat %o you t#at
‘mr. w11liamf promxsed ovor the 'phona thia morning’that
he would be present with us alao.

With kind regards, .

-Yours very sincerely.
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Novombar 19 1Q1"?

_Albany,N Y.
' My dear Dr.Tajlor,

from them to the Regents throuth Dr. Downlné.

T wlah o thank you personally for the .attentions shown mefiﬁéni

talking ovor our plans. I am very vrateful to ML TS :  {

ith rebard to a ancretary,thore AT® now some questlons whi

”'musthe settled before I begln the search definitetj for ﬂuchfa; 5:

'*person.-I ahall communicate with you,however.:hen I have a def

4

‘requeat to make. - S ' ;,L'N

\ . X N . Lo

Apain thanking you for the courtesies extendede to he.ITam 

Yours very truly,

ih;go

o,
& -
Er <




4",Héfbert.L;'Bridgman,Esq..x
20 Waghington S5t.,Brooklyn.
ﬁ‘My dear Sir,-

New York Gity,

November'a9,191
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ot;@he Ai of Psl U of the olass of 1904, and oonsequently.thoughq

on xhursday,I am

Zours 1n the bonds,

Presldent,ﬁukieu Union Lollege(Arts Dept. Of
Fukien Christian Univeraity.)

-

\Rl‘ng, “,>r kR




THE UNIVERSITY OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
THE STATE DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
ALBANY

Nov. 20, 1917.

Dr. Edwin C. Jones,
1124 Amsterdam Ave.,
New York City.

My deer Dr. Jones:

I em in receipt of your letter of Nov. 19 and I am
sending you, under separate cover, not only the handbooks
requested in your letter of Nov. 19, but as complete &
collection of the handbooks as our duplicate files permit.
You may find suggestions of help to you in your problems
in others of our handbooks.

Dr. Downing is now at his‘desk invigorated by & well
earned rest in the Adirondacks.

We shall be glad to render such assistance to you and
your co-laborers in China as may lie within our powers.

With assurence of personal esteem believe me

AVery cordiéll ours,
y%%;”;é,

HLT-M
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" Tae BrooxixN StaNDARD UN1ON
EVERY AFTERNOON AND SUNDAY MORNING '} R
2 é‘ ‘ - | ' WASHINGTON AND FULTON STREETS

_ . BrooxkmyN, N.Y.
TELEPHONE 5300 MAIN '

[

lov.21,1917

Edwin C. Jones,Esq. ’ :
’ President,rukien Union college,
- 1124 Amsterdam avemue,
Hew York,N.Y..

Dear Presidemt Jones:

t - i - ~ In reply to vyour falued favor I
will endeavor,and,so far as 1 can now see, shall be

able to attend the meeting to which you kindly invite

me, tomorrow afternoon,though 1 must explain that the ;

Junior_regént and junior member ot its charters: come

"seen, not heard". | } ‘ o
However,I shall be very gla:d of the

opportunity to pay my respects to another rsi U president.

]
mittee is inclined to observe the ancient precept to bve ; 3'
FratermllW 7
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1ora will dovelop

New York City.

November n4, 1017.,
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'ubocaAanyabsoiute ohartor give an 1nst1tution more 1iberty in 5‘

SN

QQgrees than anprovieional charter? To take an examplo,uo the truateesa“w
dornoll on\Cblumbia Universities forward the names of students towbo,sg‘f
§ted to the Dapartment of mduoation,and after the approval of tle Béérd-gr
Resents are the dlp omas soaled with the

K Lt

1of}New York and sisned Ly its Ph.ncellor and, Presiaentgand then forw
ﬁiégthe‘Trustow of the uridversity in wuestion Tor sig nutures and theh
deliverod to the- students? Perhaps an out‘ine of proceodure actua;lyjﬁLmiﬁ
placa 1a tno caso of Cornoell or Columoia would he tho best way or nggy_ ¥
this queation. | ' . "' '
”iThe.proceedure thet I shou]d like to h.ve made posslible is th ), 1
‘;ﬁlty'would rédomnﬂnd to Lno Board of - Managers in Foochow that certain;a‘
;dants be allowed diplomas,provided tnej pasgsaed sabisfactorily in all th
fW6rk prescrioed The ianagers vwiould forward these na anes to “he Jrusteesé §jf
' Wit that Proviso,Tha ‘rusbess would then Bandf'
Vroquiaite namber of diplonas duly aigned Lo Foochow de the atudentaf
iénd the dates would . be f1lled in there and presglued to thc atudenta.
hg?patabove.proceedure #ould eliminate tue neges.sity of tue students";;ﬁ;
- n advance of graduztion ia order thaﬁ,PE
commendation oould be n de that théy had completed the wopk prescrioed.;,
the other hgnd i1 such institutions as Cornell and Coluubia follow tho»
> &lven in the fipst par“grqph.r suppose tiaere could be no deviatl
in 3our own case, iy Sugzestion is simvlj in the 1nterest of. i
he-iapae of tlme between the reccmmendatlon for graduation and

1n3ﬂof the diplomas.




'applioatlon into poper form? The follovinv notes

Ollows FuPien Union College Foochow Unlon Theolog

on the apolicatiop'ma

lcal School Fooonow’Uihf;
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@*morﬁ,]At preeont there are only eight rog

T

ularly: upoointed trustees,but ’f

;whe'church Misslonary Soclety of ﬁnbland to be appointed, ”Hene will ln f{
probabilltj be memboers of tie Board of Foreign Missions of the Protost~1
Episoopal ;nuren.or at least appolnted by them. It aay be better Ro. wait

“111‘these men are duly appolnted before muking formal .ppllcation. I am

gnx}ous that the tuveu represontatives of the ¢ .A.u. appeary Ln tho origlnal

harter if posslblo. “Urtaer,we shall Wibh the privileac of en’ rbing the

Will you kindly send me the appropriate hlanks &n vhich %o present th;@ﬂf

and description of building .* "

Now.that Dr.Downing has returned I prasuie that I should no longer trou-;;

.with correupondence.but should direct ¢ll lebtera to hinm. I wish

?@ﬁ t@?thank you.however.ror the courtesles Wilch you have so willinsly !

ia that when I wau in Albany you offerod me a copy4of:t5wy
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THE UNIVERSITY OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
THE STATE DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
ALBANY

Nov. &6, 1917.

President Edwin C. Jones,
1124 Amsterdam Ave.,
New York City.

My dear President Jones:

I am in receipt of your letters of Nov. 24 with
inclosure. Pursuant to your request, I am sending
you, under separaste cover, sample forms of the state-
ment of school library equipment, courses of study and
three copies of the Regents Rules with the amendments
to date, for the use of the members of your committee
on incorporation.

In regard to these forms it should be said that
‘they are specifically prepared for secondary institu-
tions and are more suitable as suggestions than for
practical use for higher institutions. The majority
of applicants prefer, in my experience, to use the
same size paper as that on which formal aspplication is

mede for affording the information regarding the build-

ings, equipment, library, apparstus, course of study,
teaching force and student body. It may be possible
that you will gein suggestions from the spplication
form (2) for the registration of & college of liberal
arts and science sent you in the package.

For the purpose of helping you and &s suggestions
only, I comment on the copy of your tentative spplica-
tion submitted. In the second item, "purposes for
which such corporation is to be formed" I would strike
out the word "higher" before the word "education and
insert immediately after that word elementary, secon-
dary and higher, and then I would omit the phrase "1n

e arts and sciences”, so that the clause would read
"the privileges of education, elementary, secondary
end higher;" instead of the word degrees, I would use
the word credentials in the next clause. Thus pro-
viding for certificates in the elementary school,
diplomas in the secondary school and degrees in the
higher colleges and schools. *hat clause would then
read "To grant credentials to those that shall have
satisfactorily completed prescribed coursgs;“ The
final clause I would esmend so &s to read and to grant
such degrees, under-graduate, graduate end honorary,

a8 shall from time to time be deemed advisable, in

<k
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THE UNIVERSITY OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
THE STATE DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

ALBANY 1 91 7

2.

conformity with the Education Law and the Regents rules.

These suggestions will make the powers of the Uni-
versity more general, and while there may be no depart-
ments at present ocreated under some grades of education
it leaves the way open for the development of such rela-
tions in the future without the necessity of amending
the charter,  , and can do no hamn sypecified in the
epplication. While you may not, in the coming decade,
care to give degrees in other departments than those to
be conferred by the four institutions now about to form
the University, it may be that in the near future you
may wish to put in other professional schools for example
dentistry, pharmacy, veterinary medicine, etec; or voca-
tional schools, agriculture, domestic economy etsc; or
to orgenize elementary and secondary school system in
connection with the institution throughout Fukien. The

provision for the logation "at" Foochow seems proper.

As to. the number of trustees, your arrangement is
meritorious in that three representatives are to repre-
sent at least four denominations, and the term of each
representative can be for three years, and there will
be &s many trustees in each class (first year, second
year, third year) as there are representative missions
in the Board. I think you are wise in waiting until
the three members of the Church Missionary Society hsve
been appointed before making formael spplication for in-
corporation. That will give you your original twelve
and I should provide, by & cleuse, for the enlarging
of the number of trustees, three at & time, for every
mission or other body that enters actively on the sup-
port of the University.

Regarding the question of by-laws, you will see
under item 10 of the Education law, sec. 68, that pro-
vision is nede for the by-laws and rules. In the case
of & new institution, such as that contemplated by you,

t has seemed wise for the general provisions of the
by-laws and rules to be drawn up and submitted during
the process of incorporation. Frequently, items can
be relegated to the by-laws and thus lessen the work
of writing, editing and engrossing the charter.

R i e T LA
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48 served upon the institution end the reesons for revok-

! Answering your question regarding Yornell or Columbis , i
upﬁ‘:%ﬂet me sey that the degrees are not conferred jointly by
——these institutions and the Regents. Herice, there is no

Dovming and Dr. Finley regarding the procedure in the

NOV 26 b
THE UNIVERSITY OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK

THE STATE DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION 1 9 l 7 .
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3.

In reply to your gquestion "does an absolute charter
give an institution more liberty in grenting degrees thean
& provisional charter", let me ssy that as a matter of
experience it does not. Dr. Downing hes phresed the i
di stinction between the absolute chsrter and the pro- o
visionel charter as to rights and advantages, as follows:.

-}
"The only difference between an sabsolute chearter and t’
& provisional chearter, as to rights and advantages, is that
a provisional charter can be revoked without fommal notice, .
by preferring cherges ageinst the institution, or giving | t
any reason for revoking the charter; whereas, &n ebsolute
charter cen not be revoked unless due and timely notice

ing the chearter stated, and an opportunity afforded the :
institution to make replyeeeecsssss.n0o provisional charter ;
has ever been revoked so long as the institution has been ;
meking an honest endeavor to comply with the provisions of *
the charter, even though the time 1limit in which they must i
comply mey have elapsed. ‘ |

procedure necessary in the transmission of the diplomeas
conferring the degrees.

Your outline of proceduré is normsl and satisfactory

Jointly.
Since I saw you I have had a conference with Dr.

case of two institutions in the State recently chartered
by the Regents under provisions similar to those under

which your institution will be chartered if it applies

so faer as I know, in connection with the several institu-
tions of the University thet confer their credentials
to the Regents for such relation. It was held that the . ‘

institution should heve its ovmn seal independent of the
Regents' seal and that both seals might properly be
placed upon the document. The procedure you outline

is egsily esdapted to ours with other institutions,nesmely, _—
when your trustees have suthorized and issued the diplo- :
nmas, they ocan be forwarded to the Regents for signature
and seal and returned to the trustees for transmission

@)
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to Chine where they could be executed by the faculty
and presented to the students. If it seemed more
economical to the board of trustees to take advantage
of the arrangements we have for the publishing &nd en-
grossing of the diplomas, they could be prepared here
on recommendetion of the board of trustees, and for-
warded to the trustees and through them sent to China.
1f, for any reeson, it would be an advantage to have
the great seal of Btate attached that cen readily be
done through our reletions with the Secretary of State.
0f course, it is understood that all diplomas &are
jssued by the Regents on evidence in the Regents' po-
session that the epplicant meets all requirements of
the Educetion law and the Regents Rules. Hence, cer-
ti ficates of the genersl education possessed by each.
epplicant for & degree, as well as evidence of the ap-
plicant's meeting the requirements for the degree must
be filed with the Department. In other words, our
Department is, as it were, & court of record and it

is our constant effort to maintain these records in
such form as to be readily available for the publiec.

The evidence of the general educsatiecn preliminsry
$o entering the higher institution can be furnished on
mtriculation, and the recommendations of the faculty
can be prepared six months in advance, on the assumption
that students will be able to complete their course in
due time; and then the president, or dean, or executive
offi cer can keep back any diploma from the student that
has not completed the requirements for the same.

W @, Regarding thé institution of a preperatory depart-

ment, that matter can properly be held in sbeyance. It
would not seem to me sound policy to handicep the insti-
tution by formelly deciding the question of the prepara-
+tory department in connection with the charter. Let
the trustees and members have freedom of action in

developing the institution, if need be, by the orgeniza-

other hand, by the extension of the work through the
depe rtment known as the University Extension Work.

| /&éw" tion of elementary and secondary schools, or on the
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b.

’

: I trust I have not written too greatly at length
and with the information before you I hope that you
will be able to present your case to Dr. Downing in
person without the mecessity for oxtensive revision
or re-writing. :

With essurance of personal esteem and with deep
interest in your venture, believe me

| Fra;?l%% :

HLT~-M

e

Novgb -

THE UNIVERSITY OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK |
THE STATE DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION |

ALBANY

% (T i it




Nades 5, Rev G L. Warnshws - DQL'WH7 C
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1. Name and Grade.

Fukien Christian University to be incorporated
early in 1918, was conceived by representatives of the
8ix chief iMdissions working in Fukien Province and is to
be made up of the followingz union institutions founded,
and with participating Yissions as indicated.

1. TFukien Union College of collegs grade - 1915 - "
A'BuCoFuM., CoMeB., MuE.M., R.C.A.

2+ Foochow Union Theologicul School « 1912 - colleg~
iute depurtment of college grade, and non-gollegiate de=-
partment of secondary school grade. AeBeU.F oMo, CoM.S,,
HE M. ’

3. VWoochow Union Normal Training 3chool « 1913 =
of Becond&ry school gl‘ade - AOBOCOFGMQ' H.8.M.

4. Toochow Union Medicsl College of college grade =
1911, AeBeCoFoils, CoMeB,, M.K.M.

11, Location.

At present two of the four schools are in rented
quarters wnicn are entirely inadequate. The buildings of
the other two are sufficient for present 438, but with all
of them, grounds are insufficient for erecting new builde
ings or for athletics. Furthermore, present buildings
ale generall,; cramped and ot adapted to scnool purposes.
These several institutions ar: not locuted at one’ center
but are scattered over the ioochow Uistrict. There is
imperutive need for a well-located campus witn adequate
grounds for recitation nall s, dormitories, library, gyme-
nasium, and athletic fields to mccommod:ite st least one
thouss:d students of university grade. iixactly this kind
of 8 ylo* has *een purchased and twenty ascres additional
will be vought besides the forty acres already in nand.

The new site is at the foot of Kushan, a veautiful
mountain towering three thousana feet avove the iin Kiver
on which the city of Foochow is located, '‘he mountain
slopes gracefully to the river bunk snd there resks up
into foothills much like the paws of =& croucaing lion. On
these paws buildings will be put thal cun oe seen for
twenty miles up unl down the river oy the two million people
of Foochow and the surroundin plain. setween tne foote-
hills lie fifteen to twenty acres of rields that can ve
admitably sdapted to athletic use, Sightly, healtnful,
apart, yet near enough that students unu professors muay pro-
foundly affect the city's 1life. The site is one tnat coulld
hardly oe made to orler to better advantage.

.

111, Populution

The totel Jopulation of Hukien Province from wnich

most of the students come i variously estimated frowm 11,000,000
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to 22,000,000 people. From the Phillippines, Malaysiu and the
Straits Srttlements the Institution is drawing students of
Chinese puarentage. 1In sukien Frovince, there are only two in-
stitutions, one for men and one for women, attempting the
standard of work wnich Fukien Christimn University will attain.
New York with a populution of 9,113,227, has 34 institutions of
higher learning witnin its bounds.

All classes of young men desiring higher educa-
tion will be the vesponsibility of Fukien Christian University.

1v. Attitudes

At a meetingz held in February, 1Yl7, in the iLnterests
of Fukien Christian University, the Chief officials of the City
and Province were present und took prominenli.part in the exer-
cises. (eneral Li, tnen Civil and Military Covernor of thne
Province, kindly consented to act as Chuirmsn snd made peTr=
tinent remarks. !en, prominent in commercial snd banking
circles showed their interest in the project by their presence.

There has been intense eagerness on tne psrt of many
to know of the projecting and establishing of the Institation.
Civil Governor liu has sent & check to the Colleye and several
others have promiced Ziftls amountling to several thousand doll-
ars. Tnere 13 evidence tant more tnan one building will ve
forthcoming as » pervpetusl memovial to some honoreld Cninese
name.

V. Plant (Cf. outline)
1. Buildings.

- (@) ¥ukien Union College is in rented qusrters
which are exceedingly inadequate to the needs. 'Twelve
collegs students o:zcupying one room as a dormitory; a
former norse-stsble, calcimined, for use as & dining-nsll;
sciencn laboratories eignt wminutes' wals away in build-
ings of another institution; un sthletic tield the aize
of a tennls court; and no residences for teacners, are
present conditions under which collegiate worx of ex-
cellent grade i3 being done becsuse there is no other
place.

{(b) Foochow Union Theologiosl 3chool is in a
building owned by the Metrndist “ission. 1t is suffie
ciently large for the present enrollment to be com-
fortably noused, but ii sllows no increase. Furthermore,
the grounds ave exceeadinzly limited and w’ford little op-
portunity rur the men wno will undergo the rigors of a pastor'
life to fovtify themselves by bullding up strong bodies.

(c) The Foocnow Union Hormal Training School,
is in rented quurters for its own property was kinlly
rented Lo ¥uakien Jnion Colleze, in order to let the lutter
meke an otherwise impossivle start. Tnis property in tne
light of recent developments toward a univerait, is not
advantageouasly siluated even tor s normel <chool [lor tne

cnormal students weuld be deurived of many benefits Aarisive _ -
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from prozimity to the University. The present grogperty

should be disposed of and the proceeds o toward the parti- |

cipution of the Normal Training Jdcnool in rukien varistiun
University.

(d) The Foochow Ynion Medical College is occupy~
ing progerty, some of whicn belongs to the College itself
snd syme to Lhe C.M.3. The buil :ings are sufficient
for the present number of students, but there is practically
no place for tne students to exercise., This means physical
stagnation for the tedical students - u perilous condition.
Furthermore, if growth in numbers is to be looked forward
to, there must be additional dormitories provided.

a1l
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Fukien Christian Universtiy.
Yoochow, China.

X1ll. Constituency .

1. There are in Pukien Province from 11,000,000 to
22,000,000 people, of whom avbout 70,000 areProtestant-
Christians. {here is no other inaitution of nigher learn-
ing for men, beyond secondary school grade, within a radius
of 350 miles, which at all attracts the students of this
Province. Consequently, the major burden of furnishing
advanced educution for the fou